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Friday 15 April 1960  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

OXFORD CHEETAHS 45   SWINDON ROBINS 45  (Hutchins Trophy) 
 

OXFORD  

Arne Pander  3 3   3 2 3 - - 14 

Roy Bowers  0 1 0 0 - - -   1 

Gordon McGregor 3 2 1 1 2* - -   9 (1) 

Colin Gooddy  2* 0 1* 0 - - -   3 (2) 

Ronnie Genz  1 1 0 R - - -   2 

Howdy Byford (C) 3 N - - - - -   3 

Ken Adams  3 0 2 3 2 - - 10 

Dave Still  2* 1 - - - - -   3 (1) 

 

SWINDON 

George White  2 3 3 3 1 - - 12 

Neil Street  1* 2* 2 2* - - -   7 (3) 

Ian Williams (C)  2 1 1* 3 0 - -   7 (1) 

Tadeusz Teodorowicz 0 3 3 1 - - -   7 

Mike Broadbank  R 2 2* 3 - - -   7 (1) 

Johnny Board  1 0 0 - - - -   1 

Ron Taylor  0 0 - - - - -   0 

Brian Meredith  1 2 1 - - - -   4 

 

Ht 1: Pander, White, Street, Bowers, 65.4     (3-3) 

Ht 2: McGregor, Gooddy, Board, Broadbank (ret), 66.8    (8-4) 

Ht 3: Byford, Williams, Genz, Teodorowicz, 66.2    (12-6) 

Ht 4: Adams, Still, Meredith, Taylor, 66.8     (17-7) 

Ht 5: Pander, Broadbank, Bowers, Board, 65.6    (21-9) 

Ht 6: Teodorowicz, McGregor, Williams, Gooddy, 66.2    (23-13) 

Ht 7: (Re-Run) White, Street, Genz, Adams, Byford (f, ns), 65.6    (24-18) 

Ht 8: Teodorowicz, Adams, Gooddy, Taylor, 66.2    (27-21) 

Ht 9: Pander, Street, Williams, Genz, 64.8     (30-24) 

Ht 10: White, Broadbank, McGregor, Bowers, 66.0    (31-29) 

Ht 11: Adams, Meredith, Still, Board, 66.8     (35-31)  

Ht 12: Williams, Pander, Teodorowicz, Bowers, 66.4    (37-35) 

Ht 13: White, Street, McGregor, Gooddy, 66.2    (38-40) 

Ht 14: Broadbank, Adams, Meredith, Genz (ret), 66.4    (40-44) 

Ht 15: (Nominated) Pander (r), McGregor (b), White (w), Williams (y), 65.8 (45-45) 

 

Reserves’ Scratch Race: Meredith, Adams, Still, Taylor, 67.4 

Cowley Scratch Race (Ht 1): Pander, White (67.0), Street, Bowers, 66.0 

Cowley Scratch Race (Ht 2): Gooddy, McGregor (68.0), Williams, Teodorowicz, 67.0 

Cowley Scratch Race (Ht 3): Genz, Broadbank (67.6), Board, Still, 67.0 

Cowley Scratch Race (Final): Pander, White, Genz, Gooddy, 66.6 

 

 

Friday 15 April 1960  Abbey Stadium Swindon 

SWINDON ROBINS 51  OXFORD CHEETAHS 39  (Hutchins Trophy) 

Swindon won 96-84 on aggregate. 
 

SWINDON 

George White  2 2* 3 3 0 - - 10 (1) 

Neil Street  1* 3 3 2* - - -  9 (2) 

Ian Williams (C)  1 2* 2* 1* - - -   6 (3) 

Tadeusz Teodorowicz 3 3 3 2 3 - - 14 

Mike Broadbank  1 F 2* 2 - - -   5 (1) 

Johnny Board  0 1 0 1* - - -   2 (1) 

Ron Taylor  2 F - - - - -   2 

Brian Meredith  1* 2 - - - - -   3 (1) 

 



OXFORD 

Arne Pander (C)  3 3 R 3 3 1* - 13 (1) 

Roy Bowers  0 2* 0 0 - - - 2 (1) 

Gordon McGregor 3 1 1 3 2 - - 10 

Colin Gooddy  2* 0 2 1 - - - 5 (1) 

Ronnie Genz  2 1 1 0 - - - 4 

Ted Spittles  0 0 - - - - - 0 

Ken Adams  3 1* 0 - - - - 4 (1) 

Dave Still  0 1 - - - - - 1 

 

Ht 1: Pander, White, Street, Bowers, 74.6     (3-3) 

Ht 2: Teodorowicz, Genz, Williams, Spittles, 75.2    (7-5) 

Ht 3: McGregor, Gooddy, Broadbank, Board, 75.8    (8-10) 

Ht 4: Adams, Taylor, Meredith, Still, 76.6     (11-13) 

Ht 5: Street, White, Genz, Spittles, 75.6     (16-14) 

Ht 6: Teodorowicz, Williams, McGregor, Gooddy, 75.4   (21-15) 

Ht 7: Pander, Bowers, Board, Broadbank (fell), 76.2    (22-20) 

Ht 8: Teodorowicz, Gooddy, Adams, Taylor (fell), 76.0   (25-23) 

Ht 9: White, Broadbank, McGregor, Bowers, 75.6    (30-24) 

Ht 10: Street, Williams, Genz, Pander (ret), 78.6    (35-25) 

Ht 11: McGregor, Meredith, Still, Board, 78.2    (37-29) 

Ht 12: White, Street, Gooddy, Adams, 76.6     (42-30) 

Ht 13: Pander, Teodorowicz, Williams, Bowers, 76.4    (45-33) 

Ht 14: Pander, Broadbank, Board, Genz, 77.0    (48-36) 

Ht 15: (Nominated) Teodorowicz (b), McGregor (w), Pander (y), White (r), 76.2 (51-39) 

 

Thursday 21st April 1960   Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  41  Swedish Touring Team  48   (Challenge) 
 

Oxford 

Arne Pander  2   2   3   2   3   3 15 

Roy Bowers  1’  1’ 2   2’   6   3 

Gordon McGregor 0   2   1   1   4 

Colin Gooddy  1   0    1 

Dick Bradley  1’  2   0   1   4   1 

Ronnie Genz  2   X   2   3   E   2’  9   1  

Ken Adams  2   0    2 

Jimmy Gleed  F   0    0 

 

Touring Team 

Bengt Nilsson  3   3   0   2   0      8 

Curt Nyqvist  0   1   1   0   2 

Goren Norlen  3   0   3   3   9 

Alf Johnsson  2’  F   2   2’   6   2 

Rune Sormander  3   3   3   1   1 11 

Kjell Warenius  0   1   1’  0    2   1   

Leif Larsson  3   3   3   1 10 

 

Ht1 Nilsson, Pander, Bowers, Nyqvist  69.0 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Norlen, Johnsson, Gooddy, McGregor  68.8 1 5   4   8 

Ht3 Sormander, Genz, Bradley, Warenius  68.6 3 3   7 11 

Ht4 Larsson, Adams, Johnsson (f), Gleed (f)  67.4 2 3   9 14 

Ht5 Larsson, Pander, Bowers, Norlen  68.6 3 3 12 17 

Ht6 Sormander, McGregor, Warenius, Gooddy 68.0 2 4 14 21 

Ht7 Nilsson, Bradley, Nyqvist, Genz (exc)  69.0 2 4 16 25 

Ht8 Pander, Johnsson, Warenius, Adams  67.2 3 3 19 28 

Ht9 Sormander, Pander, Nyqvist, Bradley  67.0 2 4 21 32 

Ht10 Larsson, Bowers, McGregor, Nilsson  68.6 3 3 24 35 

Ht11 Norlen, Genz, Larsson, Gleed   67.2 2 4 26 39 

Ht12 Pander, Bowers, Sormander, Warenius  67.2 5 1 31 40 

Ht13 Genz, Nilsson, McGregor, Nyqvist  67.8 4 2 35 42  

Ht14 Norlen, Johnsson, Bradley, Genz (ef)  68.2 1 5 36 47  

Ht15 Pander, Genz, Sormander, Nilsson  67.6 5 1 41 48   

 

Reserves Scratch Race 



Johnsson, Larsson, Adams, Gleed   67.8 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Pander, Bowers, Sormander, Warenius  68.0 69.2 

Ht2 McGregor, Nilsson, Nyqvist, Larsson  69.0 70.0 

Ht3 Johnsson, Bradley, Genz, Norlen  67.2 69.0 

Final Johnsson, Pander, Bradley, McGregor  66.6 

 

Saturday 23rd April 1960  Belle Vue, Manchester 

Belle Vue  Aces  50  Oxford Cheetahs  39  (Britannia Shield) 
 

Belle Vue 

Ron Johnston  2   2   2   1’   7   1 

Gote Nordin  F   1’  1   0   2   1 

Peter Craven  3   2   3   2’  2’ 12   2 

Dick Fisher  1   1’  2   3   3 10   1 

Arthur Wright  3   1’  2   0   6   1 

Bob Duckworth  1   2   2   1   6 

Derek Maynard  3   1’    4   1 

Slant Payling  2’  1’    3   2 

 

Oxford 

Arne Pander  3   3   3   2   1   E 12 

Roy Bowers  1   0   0   0   1 

Ronnie Genz  2   3   F   3   2’  E 10   1 

Ken Adams  0   0    0 

Gordon McGregor 2   3   3  3   3 14 

Colin Gooddy  0   0   1    1 

Dave Still  0   0    0 

Tony Robinson  1   0    1 

 

Ht1  Pander, Johnston, Bowers, Nordin (f)   74.2 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Craven, Genz, Fisher, Adams   73.2 4 2   6   6  

Ht3 Wright, McGregor, Duckworth, Gooddy  74.2 4 2 10   8   

Ht4 Maynard, Payling, Robinson, Still  76.0 5 1 15   9 

Ht5 Genz, Johnston, Nordin, Adams  73.8 3 3 18 12 

Ht6 McGregor, Craven, Fisher, Gooddy  73.8 3 3 21 15 

Ht7 Pander, Duckworth, Wright, Bowers  75.0 3 3 24 18 

Ht8 Pander, Fisher, Payling, Robinson  74.6 3 3 27 21 

Ht9 McGregor, Duckworth, Johnston, Bowers 75.0 3 3 30 24 

Ht10 Craven, Pander, Nordin, Genz (f)  75.0 4 2 34 26 

Ht11 Genz, Wright, Maynard, Still   75.2 3 3 37 29 

Ht12 McGregor, Johnston, Gooddy, Nordin  74.8 2 4 39 33 

Ht13 Fisher, Craven, Pander, Bowers  74.4 5 1 44 34 

Ht14 McGregor, Genz, Duckworth, Wright  75.4 1 5 45 39 

Ht15 Fisher, Craven, Pander (ef), Genz (ef)  74.6 5 0 50 39 

 

Thursday 28th April 1960  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  40   Leicester Hunters  50  (Britannia Shield) 
 

Oxford 

Arne Pander  3   3   3   3   2   3 17 

Colin Gooddy  0   0    0 

Gordon McGregor 2   2   E    4 

Roy Bowers  1’  1’  2’  1’  0   5   4 

Ronnie Genz  1   2   1   1   1    6 

Danny Dunton  0   1’  0   0   1   1 

Ken Adams  2   3   1    6 

Dave Still  1’  0    1   1 

 

Leicester 

Ken McKinlay  2   3   3   E   8 

Bryan Elliott  1’  0   1’    2   2 

Stefan Kwoczala  0   2   2’  3   7   1 



Alf Hagon  3   1’  2’  2’     8   3 

Jack Geran  3   3   2   2   2 12 

Harry Bastable  2’  0   1 0          3   1 

Charlie Barsby  0   0    0 

Dave Hankins  3   3   3   1’ 10   1 

 

Ht1 Pander, McKinlay, Elliott, Gooddy  65.2 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Hagon, McGregor, Bowers, Kwoczala  67.2 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Geran, Bastable, Genz, Dunton   68.0 1 5   7 11 

Ht4 Hankins, Adams, Still, Barsby   68.2 3 3 10 14 

Ht5 Pander, Kwoczala, Hagon, Gooddy  67.4 3 3 13 17 

Ht6 Geran, McGregor, Bowers, Bastable  68.4 3 3 16 20 

Ht7 McKinlay, Genz, Dunton, Elliott  68.0 3 3 19 23 

Ht8 Adams, Bowers, Bastable, Barsby  69.2 5 1 24 24 

Ht9 Pander, Geran, Elliott, Dunton   68.0 3 3 27 27 

Ht10 McKinlay, Kwoczala, Adams, McGregor (ef) 68.0 1 5 28 32 

Ht11 Hankins, Hagon, Genz, Still   68.6 1 5 29 37 

Ht12 Pander, Geran, Genz, Bastable  68.8 4 2 33 39 

Ht13 Hankins, Pander, Bowers, McKinlay (ef) 68.6 3 3 36 42  

Ht14 Kwoczala, Hagon, Genz, Dunton  68.4 1 5 37 47 

Ht15 Pander, Geran, Hankins, Bowers  68.2 3 3 40 50 

 

Reserves Scratch Race 

Barsby, Hankins, Adams, Still   70.0 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Pander, Geran, Bastable, Gooddy  68.6 ? 

Ht2 McKinlay, Elliott, Bowers, McGregor  69.2 ? 

Ht3 Genz, Hagon, Kwoczala, Dunton  69.2 ? 

Final Pander, Geran, McKinlay, Genz  70.0 

 

Saturday 30th April 1960  Brandon Stadium, Coventry 

Coventry Bees  61  Oxford Cheetahs  28   (Britannia Shield) 
 

Coventry 

Jack Young  2   3   3   3   3 14 

Nick Nicholls  0   1   1   1   3 

Ron Mountford  3   2’  3   3   2’ 13   2 

Maurie Mattingley 1   3   E    4 

Hynrk Zyto  3   2   3   3 11 

Nigel Boocock  2’  1’  1   0   4   1 

Graham Warren  3   3    6 

Les Owen  2’  2’  2’     6   3 

 

Oxford 

Arne Pander  3       3 

Colin Gooddy  1   3   F   2   1  1   8 

Ronnie Genz  2   2   E   0   2   6 

Danny Dunton  0   0   0      0 

Gordon McGregor 1   1   2   2   E   6 

Roy Bowers  0   0   0    0 

Ken Adams  1   2   1’    4   1 

Dave Still  0   1    1 

 

Ht1 Pander, Young, Gooddy, Nicholls  69.6 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Mountford, Genz, Mattingley, Dunton  69.4 4 2   6   6 

Ht3 Zyto, Boocock, McGregor, Bowers   71.0 5 1 11   7 

Ht4 Warren, Owen, Adams, Still   71.6 5 1 16   8  

Ht5 Young, Genz, Nicholls, Dunton  70.0 4 2 20 10 

Ht6 Mattingley, Mountford, McGregor, Bowers 71.0 5 1 25 11 

Ht7 Gooddy, Zyto, Boocock, Pander (ns)  72.2 3 3 28 14 

Ht8 Warren, Adams, Mattingley (ef), Genz (ef) 72.0 3 2 31 16 

Ht9 Young, McGregor, Boocock, Gooddy (f) 70.2 4 2 35 18  

Ht10 Mountford, McGregor, Nicholls, Dunton 70.2 4 2 39 20 

Ht11 Zyto, Owen, Still, Genz   72.8 5 1 44 21 



Ht12 Young, Gooddy, Nicholls, McGregor (ef) 71.2 4 2 48 23 

Ht13 Mountford, Owen, Gooddy, Bowers  71.4 5 1 53 24 

Ht14 Zyto, Genz, Adams, Boocock   73.2 3 3 56 27 

Ht15 Young, Mountford, Gooddy, McGregor 71.0 5 1 61 28 

 

Thursday 5th May 1960    Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  59  Coventry Bees  30  (Britannia Shield) 
 

Oxford 

Arne Pander  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Colin Gooddy  1   0   1   0   2 

Gordon McGregor 2   3   3   3   2’ 13   1 

Roy Bowers  0   2’  2   1   5   1 

Ronnie Genz  3   3   3   3 12 

Ken Adams  2’  1   1  1     5   1 

Danny Dunton  3   1’    4   1 

Dave Still  2’  1    3   1 

 

Coventry 

Jack Young  2   2   2   2   2   1 11 

Nick Nicholls  0   X    0 

Hynrk Zyto  1   1’  2   1’  0      5   2 

Nigel Boocock  3   2   3   E   2   0 10 

Maurie Mattingley 1   E    1 

Graham Warren  E   F   0   2    2  

Les Owen  E   X  0    0 

Rick France  1   0    1 

 

Ht1 Pander, Young, Gooddy, Nicholls  66.8 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Boocock, McGregor, Zyto, Bowers  68.8 2 4   6   6 

Ht3 Genz, Adams, Mattingley, Warren (ef)  68.6 5 1 11   7 

Ht4 Dunton, Still, France, Owen (ef)  69.2 5 1 16   8 

Ht5 Pander, Boocock, Zyto, Gooddy  67.8 3 3 19 11 

Ht6 McGregor, Bowers, Warren (f), Mattingley (ef) 66.8 5 0 24 11 

Ht7 Genz, Young, Adams, Nicholls (exc)  69.4 4 2 28 13 

Ht8 Boocock, Bowers, Dunton, France  70.0 3 3 31 16 

Ht9 Pander, Young, Adams, Warren  68.4 4 2 35 18 

Ht10 McGregor, Young, Gooddy, Boocock (ef) 69.0 4 2 39 20 

Ht11 Genz, Zyto, Still, Owen (exc)   68.8 4 2 43 22 

Ht12 Pander, Warren, Zyto, Gooddy  69.0 3 3 46 25 

Ht13 McGregor, Young, Bowers, Owen  69.0 4 2 50 27 

Ht14 Genz, Boocock, Adams, Zyto   69.6 4 2 54 29  

Ht15 Pander, McGregor, Young, Boocock  69.4 5 1 59 30 

 

Match Race Championship 

Ht1 Ronnie Moore  bt  Peter Craven   65.0 

Ht2 Ronnie Moore  bt  Peter Craven  65.0 

 

Reserves Scratch Race 

Dunton, Still, France, Owen   70.0 

 

Brandon Scurry 

Bowers, Dunton, Adams, Still   70.0 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Ht1 Moore, Pander, Young, Nicholls  68.4 70.2 

Ht2 Craven, McGregor, Boocock, Zyto  68.8 71.2 

Ht3 Warren, Genz, Gooddy, Mattingley  69.8 70.0 

Final Moore, Craven, Warren, Genz  68.8 

 

Thursday 12th May 1960   Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  54   Southampton Saints  54     (National Trophy) 
 

Oxford 

Arne Pander  3 2 3 2 3 2 15 0 6  



Colin Gooddy  0 2 1*1 1  5 1 5  

Gordon McGregor 0 1*2*3 3 1* 10 3 6  

Roy Bowers  2 0 0 2*   4 1 4  

Ken Adams  1 0 1 0   2 0 4  

Ronnie Genz  3 2 2 1 2* 10 1 5  

Danny Dunton  0 0 3 3   6 0 4  

Dave Still  1 1   2 0 2  

 

Southampton 

Brian Crutcher  2 3 1 0 0   6 0 5 

Jack Scott  1*0 0 0   1 1 4 

Bjorn Knutsson  3 3 3 3 3 3 18 0 6 

Alby Golden  2 0 2*1 1  6 1 5 

Chum Taylor  1 0 3 2*2 0  8 1 6 

Dick Bradley  1 1 2 3 0   7 0 5 

Peter Vandenberg  2*2   4 1 2 

Brian Brett  3 1 0   4 0 3 

 

 1 Arne Pander, Brian Crutcher, Jack Scott, Colin Gooddy 67.4   3 – 3   3 – 3  

 2 Bjorn Knutsson, Roy Bowers, Dick Bradley, Gordon McGregor 68.4  2 – 4   5 – 7  

 3 Ronnie Genz, Alby Golden, Ken Adams, Jack Scott 68.6   4 – 2   9 – 9  

 4 Brian Brett, Peter Vandenberg, Dave Still, Danny Dunton(f) 69.6  1 – 5  10 – 14  

 5 Bjorn Knutsson, Colin Gooddy, Gordon McGregor, Alby Golden 68.8  3 – 3  13 – 17  

 6 Brian Crutcher, Ronnie Genz, Dick Bradley, Roy Bowers 68.2   2 – 4  15 – 21  

 7 Bjorn Knutsson, Arne Pander, Chum Taylor, Ken Adams 68.2   2 – 4  17 – 25  

 8 Arne Pander, Gordon McGregor, Brian Crutcher, Chum Taylor 68.6  5 – 1  22 – 26  

 9 Bjorn Knutsson, Ronnie Genz, Colin Gooddy, Brian Crutcher(f) 67  3 – 3  25 – 29  

10 Gordon McGregor, Dick Bradley, Ken Adams, Jack Scott 68.8   4 – 2  29 – 31  

11 Chum Taylor, Alby Golden, Colin Gooddy, Roy Bowers 69   1 – 5  30 – 36  

12 Bjorn Knutsson, Arne Pander, Brian Brett, Danny Dunton 67   2 – 4  32 – 40  

13 Dick Bradley, Chum Taylor, Colin Gooddy, Ken Adams 69   1 – 5  33 – 45  

14 Danny Dunton, Peter Vandenberg, Dave Still, Brian Brett(fx) 69.8  4 – 2  37 – 47  

15 Danny Dunton, Roy Bowers, Alby Golden, Brian Crutcher(ef) 70  5 – 1  42 – 48  

16 Gordon McGregor, Chum Taylor, Ronnie Genz, Jack Scott 67.6  4 – 2  46 – 50  

17 Arne Pander, Ronnie Genz, Alby Golden, Dick Bradley 66.8   5 – 1  51 – 51  

18 Bjorn Knutsson, Arne Pander, Gordon McGregor, Chum Taylor 66.6  3 – 3  54 – 54  

 

Reserves Race 

Dunton, Vandenberg, Still, Brett   69.2 

 

Highest Scorers Race 

Pander, Knutsson, McGregor, Taylor  67.4 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Genz, Bradley, Gooddy, Golden   68.8 

 

Friday 13th May 1960    Blackbird Road, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  54   Oxford Cheetahs  36  (Britannia Shield) 
 

Leicester 

Ken McKinlay  2   3   3   2 10 

Bryan Elliott  1’  0  1’  1’   3   3 

Jack Geran  2   3   2   3   1 11 

Harry Bastable  1’  1   1’  0   3   2 

Stefan Kwoczala  3   2   2’  2’  3 12   2 

Alf Hagon  1   1’  1   3   6   1 

Charlie Barsby  1   2    3 

Dave Hankins  3   3    6 

 

Oxford 

Arne Pander  3   3   3   3   2   2 16 

Colin Gooddy  0   0   0   1’   1   1 

Ronnie Genz  3   2   3   2   1   E 11       

Ken Adams  0   1’  0    1   1 

Gordon McGregor 2   2   1   0   0   5 



Roy Bowers  0   0   0    0 

Danny Dunton  2   0    2 

Dave Still  0    0 

 

Ht1 Pander, McKinlay, Elliott, Gooddy  68.4 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Genz, Geran, Bastable, Adams   68.8 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Kwoczala, McGregor, Hagon, Bowers  69.8 4 2 10   8 

Ht4 Hankins, Dunton, Barsby, Still   70.6 4 2 14 10 

Ht5 McKinlay, Genz, Adams, Elliott  68.8 3 3 17 13 

Ht6 Geran, McGregor, Bastable, Bowers  70.2 4 2 21 15 

Ht7 Pander, Kwcozala, Hagon, Gooddy   69.0 3 3 24 18 

Ht8 Genz, Barsby, Bastable, Dunton  70.2 3 3 27 21  

Ht9 McKinlay, Kwoczala, McGregor, Gooddy 70.0 5 1 32 22 

Ht10 Pander, Geran, Elliott, Adams   69.8 3 3 35 25 

Ht11 Hankins, Genz, Hagon, McGregor  70.2 4 2 39 27 

Ht12 Pander, McKinlay, Elliott, McGregor  69.8 3 3 42 30 

Ht13 Geran, Pander, Gooddy, Bastable  69.6 3 3 45 33 

Ht14 Hagon, Kwoczala, Genz, Bowers  69.8 5 1 50 34 

Ht15 Kwoczala, Pander, Geran, Genz (ef)  69.6 4 2 54 36 

 

Tuesday 17th May 1960   Bannister Court, Southampton 

Southampton Saints  55  Oxford Cheetahs  53  (National Trophy) 

(agg Southampton 109  Oxford 107) 
 

Southampton 

Brian Hanham  0 3 1 1*2  7 1 5  

Jack Scott  2 2*0 1 1*  6 2 5  

Bjorn Knutsson  3 3 3 3 3 2 17 0 6  

Alby Golden  2*2 3 2 0  9 1 5  

Chum Taylor  0 1 2*2 2 1*  8 2 6  

Dick Bradley  1 0 1 0   2 0 4  

Peter Vandenberg  2 3 0   5 0 3  

Brian Brett  0 1   1 0 2  

 

Oxford 

Arne Pander  3 3 2 3 3 3 17 0 6 

Colin Gooddy  1 3 1 0 1*  6 1 5 

Gordon McGregor 0 1 2 2*3 0  8 1 6 

Roy Bowers  2*0 2 1 1  6 1 5 

Ken Adams  0 0 0   0 0 3 

Ronnie Genz  1 1 0 3 3   8 0 5 

Danny Dunton  3 0 2 2   7 0 4 

Dave Still  1 0   1 0 2 

 

 1 Arne Pander, Jack Scott, Colin Gooddy, Brian Hanham 62.4   2 – 4   2 – 4  

 2 Bjorn Knutsson, Alby Golden, Ronnie Genz, Gordon McGregor 63  5 – 1   7 – 5  

 3 Colin Gooddy, Roy Bowers, Dick Bradley, Chum Taylor 64.4   1 – 5   8 – 10  

 4 Danny Dunton, Peter Vandenberg, Dave Still, Brian Brett(ef) 66  2 – 4  10 – 14  

 5 Bjorn Knutsson, Jack Scott, Gordon McGregor, Roy Bowers 64.6  5 – 1  15 – 15  

 6 Arne Pander, Alby Golden, Ronnie Genz, Dick Bradley(f) 63   2 – 4  17 – 19  

 7 Brian Hanham, Gordon McGregor, Chum Taylor, Ken Adams 64.6  4 – 2  21 – 21  

 8 Bjorn Knutsson, Arne Pander, Brian Hanham, Ken Adams 62.8  4 – 2  25 – 23  

 9 Arne Pander, Gordon McGregor, Dick Bradley, Jack Scott 64.6  1 – 5  26 – 28  

10 Bjorn Knutsson, Chum Taylor, Colin Gooddy, Ronnie Genz 64.4  5 – 1  31 – 29  

11 Alby Golden, Roy Bowers, Jack Scott, Danny Dunton 64.8   4 – 2  35 – 31  

12 Gordon McGregor, Alby Golden, Brian Hanham, Colin Gooddy 64.4  3 – 3  38 – 34  

13 Ronnie Genz, Chum Taylor, Jack Scott, Ken Adams 63.8   3 – 3  41 – 37  

14 Peter Vandenberg, Danny Dunton, Brian Brett, Dave Still(ef) 65.8  4 – 2  45 – 39  

15 Arne Pander, Chum Taylor, Roy Bowers, Alby Golden 63.8   2 – 4  47 – 43  

16 Bjorn Knutsson, Danny Dunton, Colin Gooddy, Dick Bradley 65.2  3 – 3  50 – 46  

17 Ronnie Genz, Brian Hanham, Roy Bowers, Peter Vandenberg 64.8  2 – 4  52 – 50  

18 Arne Pander, Bjorn Knutsson, Chum Taylor, Gordon McGregor 64.2  3 – 3  55 – 53  

 

Thursday 19th May 1960   Cowley Stadium, Oxford 



Oxford Cheetahs  49  Ipswich Witches  41  (Britannia Shield) 
 

Oxford 

Arne Pander  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Danny Dunton  0   2’  0   1   3   1 

Roy Bowers  0   0   1    1 

Gordon McGregor 1   2   1   3   7 

Ronnie Genz  2   3   2’  3   2’ 12   2 

Ken Adams  0   1    1 

Colin Gooddy  2’  0   2   1   1   6 

Dave Still  3   1    4 

 

Ipswich 

Peter Moore  2   2   3   2   1 10 

Les McGillivray  1’  0   0   0   1   1 

Ray Cresp  3   E   2’  2   0   7   1 

Jack Unstead  2’  1   3   0   6   1 

Jack Biggs  3   3   1   0   7 

Jimmy Squibb  1   1   3   2   7 

Len Silver  E   2’      2   1 

Bill Wainwright  1   F    1 

 

Ht1 Pander, Moore, McGillivray, Dunton  65.8 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Cresp, Unstead, McGregor, Bowers  67.2 1 5   4   8 

Ht3 Biggs, Genz, Squibb, Adams   66.8 2 4   6 12 

Ht4 Still, Gooddy, Wainwright, Silver (ef)  68.2 5 1 11 13 

Ht5 Pander, Dunton, Unstead, Cresp (ef)  68.2 5 1 16 14 

Ht6 Biggs, McGregor, Squibb, Bowers  67.0 2 4 18 18 

Ht7 Genz, Moore, Adams, McGillivray  66.8 4 2 22 20 

Ht8 Squibb, Silver, Bowers, Gooddy  68.6 1 5 23 25 

Ht9 Pander, Genz, Biggs, McGillivray  67.2 5 1 28 26 

Ht10 Moore, Cresp, McGregor, Dunton  68.0 1 5 29 31 

Ht11 Unstead, Gooddy, Still, Wainwright (f)  69.0 3 3 32 34 

Ht12 Pander, Squibb, Dunton, Biggs  68.0 4 2 36 36 

